.~ DUKE 139 Fourth Sree
¢ . ee
»l:j ENERGY0 Cincinnati, OH 45202

July 11,2014

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
ATTN: Docketing Division

11™ Floor

180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Docketing Division:

Enclosed for filing is the Duke Energy Ohio (“Duke”) gas cost recovery (GCR) report, as required by Section
4901:1-14, O.A.C,, for the month commencing August 2014. This filing is based on supplier tariff rates
expected to be in effect on July 31, 2014 and the NYMEX close of July 8, 2014 for the month of August
2014.

Duke’s GCR rate effective August 2014 is $5.790 per MCF, which represents a decrease of $0.357 per
MCEF from the current GCR rate in effect for July 2014.

Very truly yours,

Susan Miller

Enclosure

cc: Mr. R. J. Lehman

Mr. Robert Clark
L. Schmidt

r:\ger/restored\cge/Monthly OHGCRLTR.doc



CASE NO. 14-218-GA-GCR
(July 2014 filing for August 2014)

Attachment 1
Page 1 0of 5
[o] Al : DI ENERGY
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE CALCULATIONS
SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
EXPECTED GAS COST (EGC) $/MCF 5.434000
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA) $/MCF 0.000000
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA) $/MCF 0.356000
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE (GCR) = EGC + RA + AA $/MCF 5.790000

GAS COST RECOVERY RATE EFFECTIVE DATES: July 31, 2014 THROUGH  August 28 2014
EXPECTED GAS COST CALCULATION

DESCRIPTION UNIT AMOUNT

TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST COMPONENT (EGC) $/MCF 5.434000
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY CALCULATION

PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.000000
PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.000000
SECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.000000
THIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.000000
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA) $/MCF 0.000000

ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY CALCULATION

PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.191000
PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.515000
SECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.062000
THIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF —  (0.412000)
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA) $/MCF 0.356000

THIS MONTHLY REPORT FILED PURSUANT TO ORDER NO. 76-515-GA-ORD
OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO, DATED QCTOBER 18, 1979,

DATE FILED: uly 11, 201

TITLE: DIRE

BY: DON WATHEN

Rates & Regulatory Strateqy - OH/
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT
EXPECTED GAS COST RATE CALCULATION
DETAILS FOR THE EGC RATE IN EFFECT AS OF  July 31, 2014
PROJECTED VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED May 31,2015
DEMAND MISC TOTAL DEMAND
DEMAND COSTS EXPECTED GAS EXPECTED GAS EXPECTED GAS
COST AMT (§) COST AMT ($) COST AMT ($)
INTERSTATE PIPELINE SUPPLIERS (SCH. I-A)
Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 15,799,817 0 15,799,817
Duke Energy Kentucky 522,072 0 522,072
Columbia Gulf Transmission Co. 7,010,772 0 7,010,772
Texas Gas Transmission Corp. 5,017,745 0 5,017,745
K O Transmission Company 786,048 0 786,048
PRODUCER/MARKETER (SCH. 1-A) 51,315 0 51,315
SYNTHETIC (SCH. 1-A)
OTHER GAS COMPANIES (SCH. I-B)
OHIO PRODUCERS (SCH. |-B)
SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENTS (SCH. |-B) (8,737,285) (8,737,285)
SPECIAL PURCHASES (SCH. |-B)
TOTAL DEMAND COSTS: 29,187,769 (8,737,285) 20,450,484
PROJECTED GAS SALES LESS SPECIAL CONTRACT IT PURCHASES: 26,120,413 MCF
DEMAND (FIXED) COMPONENT OF EGC RATE: $0.783 /MCF
COMMODITY COSTS:
GAS MARKETERS $4.302 mcF
GAS STORAGE
COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION $0.000 mcF
TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION $0.000 mcF
PROPANE $0.000 /mcF
STORAGE CARRYING COSTS $0.349 /MCF
COMMODITY COMPONENT OF EGC RATE: $4.651 IMCF

TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST:

 $5434 /MCF
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF July 31, 2014

AND THE PROJECTED

VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED May 31, 2015

SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Commodity Costs

TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE

EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF

RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER

TYPE GAS PURCHASED _ X _NATURAL
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF
PURCHASE SOURCE _ X_ INTERSTATE

GAS COMMODITY RATE FOR AUGUST 2014:

GAS MARKETERS :

WEIGHTED AVERAGE GAS COST @ CITY GATE ($/Dth) (1):

DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL 1.300%
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0248
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 100.000%

GAS MARKETERS COMMODITY RATE

GAS STORAGE :

COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. - STORAGE INVENTORY RATE (Not applicable during injection months)
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. FSS WITHDRAWAL FEE

COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. SST FUEL 1.917%
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS SST COMMODITY RATE

KO TRANS, COMMODITY RATE

DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL 1.300%
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0248
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 0.000%

GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - COLUMBIA GAS
TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION - STORAGE INVENTORY RATE (Not applicable during payback months)
TEXAS GAS COMMODITY RATE

DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL 1.300%

DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0248

ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 0.000%
GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - TEXAS GAS

PROPANE :

WEIGHTED AVERAGE PROPANE INVENTORY RATE

GALLON TO MCF CONVERSION 15.38

ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 0.000%
PROPANE COMMODITY RATE

LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
CCF OTHER
INTRASTATE

$0.0539
$0.1041

$0.0153
$0.0003
$0.0152
$0.0012
$0.0004
$0.0008

$0.0626
$0.0008
$0.0016

$7.9077

FOOTNOTE NO. (1) Weighted average cost of gas based on NYMEX prices on 7/8/2014 and contracted hedging prices.

$4.1440
$4.1979
$4.3020
$4.3020

$4.302

$0.0000
$0.0153
$0.0156
$0.0308
$0.0320
$0.0324
$0.0332
$0.0000

$0.000
$0.0000
$0.0626
$0.0634
$0.0650
$0.0000

$0.000

$0.54991
$8.4576
$0.0000
$0.000

$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Mcf
$/Mcf
$Mct

$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Mcf
$Mcf
$/Mcf
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$Mcf
$/Mcf
$/Mcf

$/Gal
$Mcf
$Mcf
$Mcf
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

ESTIMATED COST OF GAS INJECTED AND WITHDRAWN FROM STORAGE

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of July 31, 2014
Monthly Storage Activity
Beginning Ending
Storage Financial Storage
Month Inventory Injected Withdrawn _ Hedges Inventory
June 2014 $18,394,373 $4,652,920 $0 $0 $23,047,293
July 2014 $23,047,293 $7,358,254 $0 $0 $30,405,547

August 2014 $30,405,547 $2,872,299 30 $0 $33,277,846
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT
ESTIMATED CONTRACT STORAGE CARRYING COSTS

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of July 31, 2014

Estimated Avg. Storage

Ending Storage Average Monthly  Balance times Estimated

Line Ending Storage Inventory Storage Monthiy Monthly

No. Balance Month __ (Schedule | - C) Inventory Balance Cost of Cgpll/al (1) MCF $/MCF
1 June 2014 $23,047,293 R
2 July 2014 $30,405,547 $26,726,420
3 August 2014 $33,277,846 $31,841,697 $265,337 760,212 $0.349

Note (1): 10% divided by 12 months = 0.8333%



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/10/2014 3:57:36 PM

Case No(s). 14-0218-GA-GCR

Summary: Report GCR Report for month of August 1, 2014 electronically filed by Dianne
Kuhnell on behalf of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. and Miller, Susan R. and Laub, Peggy A.



