

July 11, 2014

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ATTN: Docketing Division 11th Floor 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Docketing Division:

Enclosed for filing is the Duke Energy Ohio ("Duke") gas cost recovery (GCR) report, as required by Section 4901:1-14, O.A.C., for the month commencing August 2014. This filing is based on supplier tariff rates expected to be in effect on July 31, 2014 and the NYMEX close of July 8, 2014 for the month of August 2014.

Duke's GCR rate effective August 2014 is \$5.790 per MCF, which represents a decrease of \$0.357 per MCF from the current GCR rate in effect for July 2014.

Very truly yours,

Lusan Will

Susan Miller

Enclosure

cc:

Mr. R. J. Lehman Mr. Robert Clark

L. Schmidt

r:\gcr/restored\cge/Monthly OHGCRLTR.doc

CASE NO. 14-218-GA-GCR (July 2014 filing for August 2014)

Attachment 1 Page 1 of 5

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO GAS COST RECOVERY RATE CALCULATIONS SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

	SUPPLEMENTAL MONT	THLY REPORT			
PARTICULARS				UNIT	AMOUNT
EXPECTED GAS COST (EGC)				\$/MCF	5.43400
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA) ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA)				\$/MCF \$/MCF	0.00000
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE (GCR) = EGC + RA + AA				\$/MCF	0.35600 5.79000
				4	<u> </u>
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE EFFECTIVE DATES:	July 31, 2014	THROUGH	August 28, 2014		
	EXPECTED GAS CO	ST CALCULATION			
DESCRIPTION				UNIT	AMOUNT
OTAL EXPECTED GAS COST COMPONENT (EGC)				\$/MCF	5.43400
SUPPLIER REF	FUND AND RECONCILIATION	ADJUSTMENT SUMI	MARY CALCULATION		
PARTICULARS				UNIT	AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION	N ADJUSTMENT			\$/MCF	0.00000
REVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & REC	ONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT			\$/MCF	0.00000
ECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUI	ND & RECONCILIATION ADJU	JSTMENT		\$/MCF	0.00000
HIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND	& RECONCILIATION ADJUST	TMENT		\$/MCF	0.0000
UPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA)				\$/MCF	0.00000
	ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT SU	JMMARY CALCULATI	ON		
PARTICULARS				UNIT	AMOUNT
URRENT QUARTERLY ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT				\$/MCF	0.19100
REVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT				\$/MCF	0.51500
ECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUST	MENT			\$/MCF	0.06200
HIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTME	NT			\$/MCF	(0.41200
CTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA)				\$/MCF	0.35600
	<u>-GA-ORD</u> BER 18. 1979.				
ATE FILED: July 11, 2014			В	Y: DON WATHEN	
			TITL	E: DIRECTOR,	
					tory Strategy - OH/K

CASE NO. 14-218-GA-GCR (July 2014 filing for August 2014)

Attachment 1 Page 2 of 5

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

EXPECTED GAS COST RATE CALCULATION

DETAILS FOR THE EGC RATE IN EFFECT AS OF July 31, 2014
PROJECTED VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED May 31, 2015

DEMAND COSTS	DEMAND EXPECTED GAS COST AMT (\$)	MISC EXPECTED GAS COST AMT (\$)	TOTAL DEMAND EXPECTED GAS COST AMT (\$)	
INTERSTATE PIPELINE SUPPLIERS (SCH. I-A) Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. Duke Energy Kentucky Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.	15,799,817 522,072 7,010,772	0 0 0	15,799,817 522,072 7,010,772	
Texas Gas Transmission Corp. K O Transmission Company PRODUCER/MARKETER (SCH. 1-A) SYNTHETIC (SCH. 1-A) OTHER GAS COMPANIES (SCH. 1-B)	5,017,745 786,048 51,315	0 0 0	5,017,745 786,048 51,315	
OHIO PRODUCERS (SCH. I - B) SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENTS (SCH. I - B) SPECIAL PURCHASES (SCH. I - B)		(8,737,285)	(8,737,285)	
TOTAL DEMAND COSTS:	29,187,769	(8,737,285)	20,450,484	J
PROJECTED GAS SALES LESS SPECIAL CONTRACT IT PURCHASES:			26,120,413	MCF
DEMAND (FIXED) COMPONENT OF EGC RATE:			\$0.783	/MCI
COMMODITY COSTS:				
GAS MARKETERS GAS STORAGE			\$4.302	/MCF
COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION			\$0.000	/MCF
TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION PROPANE			\$0.000	
STORAGE CARRYING COSTS			\$0.000 \$0.349	
COMMODITY COMPONENT OF EGC RATE:		11. I I I	\$4.651	
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST:			\$5.434	/MCI

Attachment 1 Page 3 of 5

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF	July 31, 2014	AND THE PROJECT	FD			
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	May 31, 2015					
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME	Commodity Costs					
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Commodity Costs					_
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF		DATE COURSE				
ELICENTE BATE OF TARRET		_ RATE SCHEDU	ILE NUMBER			
TYPE GAS PURCHASED _ ;	(NATURAL	LIQUIFIED		SYNTHETIC		
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF	CCF	***	OTHER		
PURCHASE SOURCE	INTERSTATE	INTRASTATE	_			
GAS COMMODITY RATE FOR AUGUST 2014:						
GAS MARKETERS :						
WEIGHTED AVERAGE GAS COST @ CITY GATE (\$/Dth) (1):					\$4,1440	\$/Dth
DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL	1.300%		\$0.0539		\$4.1979	\$/Dth
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION	1.0248		\$0.1041		\$4.3020	\$/Mcf
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR	100.000%		40.1011		\$4.3020	\$/Mcf
GAS MARKETERS COMMODITY RATE					\$4.302	\$/Mcf
GAS STORAGE:						
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS STORAGE INVENTORY RATE (Not applicable	during injection months)				\$0.0000	\$/Dth
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. FSS WITHDRAWAL FEE	<u> </u>		\$0.0153		\$0.000	\$/Dth
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. SST FUEL	1.917%		\$0.0003		\$0.0156	\$/Dth
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS SST COMMODITY RATE			\$0.0152		\$0.0308	\$/Dth
KO TRANS, COMMODITY RATE			\$0.0012		\$0.0320	\$/Dth
DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL	1,300%		\$0.0004		\$0.0324	\$/Dth
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION	1.0248		\$0.0008		\$0.0332	\$/Mcf
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR	0.000%		,		\$0.0000	\$/Mcf
GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - COLUMBI	A GAS				\$0.000	\$/Mcf
TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION - STORAGE INVENTORY RATE (Not applied	cable during payback months)				\$0.0000	\$/Dth
TEXAS GAS COMMODITY RATE			\$0.0626		\$0.0626	\$/Dth
DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL	1.300%		\$0.0008		\$0.0634	\$/Dth
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION	1.0248		\$0.0016		\$0.0650	\$/Mcf
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR	0.000%				\$0.0000	\$/Mcf
GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - TEXAS GA	S				\$0.000	\$/Mcf
PROPANE:						
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PROPANE INVENTORY RATE					\$0.54991	\$/Gal
GALLON TO MCF CONVERSION	15.38		\$7.9077		\$8.4576	\$/Mcf
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR	0.000%				\$0.0000	\$/Mcf
PROPANE COMMODITY RATE					\$0.000	\$/Mcf
					,	,

FOOTNOTE NO. (1) Weighted average cost of gas based on NYMEX prices on 7/8/2014 and contracted hedging prices.

Attachment 1 Page 4 of 5

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

ESTIMATED COST OF GAS INJECTED AND WITHDRAWN FROM STORAGE

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of

July 31, 2014

Month	Doginaina	Month			
	Beginning Storage Inventory	Injected	Withdrawn	Financial Hedges	Ending Storage Inventory
June 2014	\$18,394,373	\$4,652,920	\$0	\$0	\$23,047,293
July 2014	\$23,047,293	\$7,358,254	\$0	\$0	\$30,405,547
August 2014	\$30,405,547	\$2,872,299	\$0	\$0	\$33,277,846

CASE NO. 14-218-GA-GCR (July 2014 filing for August 2014) Attachment 1 Page 5 of 5

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

ESTIMATED CONTRACT STORAGE CARRYING COSTS

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of July 31, 2014

Estimated Avg. Storage **Ending Storage Average Monthly Balance times Estimated** Line **Ending Storage** Storage Monthly
Inventory Balance Cost of Capital (1)
0.8333% Monthly MCF Inventory **Balance Month** No. (Schedule I - C) \$/MCF 1 June 2014 \$23,047,293 2 July 2014 \$30,405,547 \$26,726,420 3 August 2014 \$33,277,846 \$31,841,697 \$265,337 760,212 \$0.349

Note (1): 10% divided by 12 months = 0.8333%

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/10/2014 3:57:36 PM

in

Case No(s). 14-0218-GA-GCR

Summary: Report GCR Report for month of August 1, 2014 electronically filed by Dianne Kuhnell on behalf of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. and Miller, Susan R. and Laub, Peggy A.